SCHEDULE 3

PART 2

Amendments to secondary legislation referencing secondary legislation revoked or disapplied as a consequence of the provisions of the 2014 Act

Children's Homes (Wales) Regulations 2002

188. In regulation 18 (education, employment and leisure activity) paragraph (1)(d) and regulation 20 (health needs of children) paragraph (2)(g) of the Children's Homes (Wales) Regulations 2002(1) for "the Review of Children's Cases (Wales) Regulations 2007" substitute "regulations made under section 102 of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014".

Non-Contentious Probate Fees Order 2004

189. In paragraph 1(1) of Schedule 1A (remissions and part remissions) to the Non-Contentious Probate Fees Order 2004(**2**), in paragraph (c) of the definition of "excluded benefits"—

- (a) omit "the Community Care, Services for Carers and Children's Services (Direct Payments) (Wales) Regulations 2011";
- (b) after "2002" omit "or";
- (c) after "1968" insert "or under regulations made under sections 50 to 53 of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014".

Court of Protection Fees Order 2007

190. In paragraph 1(1) of Schedule 2 (remissions and part remissions) to the Court of Protection Fees Order 2007(**3**), in paragraph (c) of the definition of "excluded benefits"—

- (a) omit "the Community Care, Services for Carers and Children's Services (Direct Payments) (Wales) Regulations 2011";
- (b) after "2002" omit "or";
- (c) after "1968" insert "or under regulations made under sections 50 to 53 of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014".

Magistrates' Courts Fees Order 2008

191. In paragraph 1(1) of Schedule 2 (remissions and part remissions) to the Magistrates' Courts Fees Order 2008(4), in paragraph (c) of the definition of "excluded benefits"—

- (a) omit "the Community Care, Services for Carers and Children's Services (Direct Payments) (Wales) Regulations 2011";
- (b) after "2002" omit "or";
- (c) after "1968" insert "or under regulations made under sections 50 to 53 of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014".

⁽¹⁾ S.I. 2002/327 (W. 40), amended by S.I. 2007/311 (W. 28); there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽²⁾ S.I. 2004/3120(L. 22); relevant amending instruments are S.I. 2013/2302 (L. 21), 2014/590(L. 6).

⁽³⁾ S.I. 2007/1745 (L. 13); relevant amending instruments are S.I. 2013/2302 (L. 21), 2014/590 (L. 6).

⁽⁴⁾ S.I. 2008/1052 (L. 4); relevant amending instruments are S.I 2013/2302 (L. 21), 2014/590 (L. 6).

Civil Proceedings Fees Order 2008

192. In paragraph 1(1) of Schedule 2 (remissions and part remissions) to the Civil Proceedings Fees Order 2008(**5**), in paragraph (c) of the definition of "excluded benefits"—

- (a) omit "the Community Care, Services for Carers and Children's Services (Direct Payments) (Wales) Regulations 2011";
- (b) after "1968" omit "or";
- (c) after "2013" insert "or under regulations made under sections 50 to 53 of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014".

Family Proceedings Fees Order 2008

193. In paragraph 1(1) of Schedule 2 (remissions and part remissions) to the Family Proceedings Fees Order 2008(6), in paragraph (c) of the definition of "excluded benefits"—

- (a) omit "the Community Care, Services for Carers and Children's Services (Direct Payments) (Wales) Regulations 2011";
- (b) after "1968" omit "or";
- (c) after "2013" insert "or under regulations made under sections 50 to 53 of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014".

Upper Tribunal (Lands Chamber) Fees Order 2009

194. In paragraph 1(1) of Schedule 2 (remissions and part remissions) to the Upper Tribunal (Lands Chamber) Fees Order 2009(7), in paragraph (c) of the definition of "excluded benefits"—

- (a) omit "the Community Care, Services for Carers and Children's Services (Direct Payments) (Wales) Regulations 2011";
- (b) after "2002" omit "or";
- (c) after "1968" insert "or under regulations made under sections 50 to 53 of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014".

Upper Tribunal (Immigration and Asylum Chamber) (Judicial Review) (England and Wales) Fees Order 2011

195. In paragraph 1(1) of Schedule 2 (remissions and part remissions) to the Upper Tribunal (Immigration and Asylum Chamber) (Judicial Review) (England and Wales) Fees Order 2011(8), in paragraph (c) of the definition of "excluded benefits"—

- (a) omit "the Community Care, Services for Carers and Children's Services (Direct Payments) (Wales) Regulations 2011";
- (b) after "2002" omit "or";
- (c) after "1968" insert "or under regulations made under sections 50 to 53 of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014".

⁽⁵⁾ S.I. 2008/1053 (L. 5); relevant amending instruments are S.I. 2013/2302 (L. 21), 2014/590 (L. 6), 2014/1834 (L. 27).

⁽⁶⁾ S.I. 2008/1054 (L. 6); relevant amending instruments are S.I. 2013/2302 (L. 21), 2014/590 (L. 6), 2015/687 (L. 10).

⁽⁷⁾ S.I. 2009/1114; relevant amending instruments are S.I. 2013/2302 (L. 21), 2014/590 (L. 6).

⁽⁸⁾ S.I. 2011/2344; relevant amending instruments are S.I, 2013/2302 (L. 21), 2014/590 (L. 6).

First-tier Tribunal (Property Chamber) Fees Order 2013

196. In paragraph 1(1) of Schedule 2 (remissions and part remissions) to the First-tier Tribunal (Property Chamber) Fees Order 2013(9), in paragraph (c) of the definition of "excluded benefits"—

- (a) omit "the Community Care, Services for Carers and Children's Services (Direct Payments) (Wales) Regulations 2011";
- (b) after "2002" omit "or";
- (c) after "1968" insert "or under regulations made under sections 50 to 53 of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014".

⁽⁹⁾ S.I. 2013/1179; relevant amending instruments are S.I. 2013/2302(L. 21), 2014/590 (L. 6).